

MOST URGENT
RTI MATTER



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX:
KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)136/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2021/

To

Shri Kalyan Prasad Murmu,
Flat No. 3C, Block-I, 3rd Floor, Kadambari,
144, Mohiary Road Jagacha, PO- GIP Colony,
PS- Jagacha, Pin-711112



Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dated 28.12.2020 of Shri Kalyan Prasad Murmu, Flat No. 3C, Block-I, 3rd Floor, Kadambari, 144, Mohiary Road Jagacha, PO- GIP Colony, PS- Jagacha, Pin-711112, received to this Commissionerate on 31.12.2020. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No.83/RTI/Kol-North/2020-21 dt. 31.12.2020.

The desired information as received from the Assistant Commissioner (P&V), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 12.01.2021 under C.No. II(39)02-ET/RTI/CGST&CX/KOL NORTH/2020/1706 dt. 27.01.2021 is enclosed herewith.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri Rahul Mahato, Joint Commissioner & FAA, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CE, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Encl- 02(Two) Sheets.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Uday Shankar Saha)
CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
RTI, HQ

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

Dated : 28 JAN 2021

C. No. As above/
Copy forwarded for information to: -

1. The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application submitted by Shri Kalyan Prasad Murmu, Flat No. 3C, Block-I, 3rd Floor, Kadambari, 144, Mohiary Road Jagacha, PO- GIP Colony, PS- Jagacha, Pin-711112 dt. 28.12.2020, along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed Two sheets).
2. The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone.

(Uday Shankar Saha)
CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
RTI, HQ
CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.



भारत सरकार

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
प्रधान आर्थिक कार्यलय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER

CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली. आर. बी. कनेक्टर, कोलकाता - 700 107.

Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107.

Phone No. 033-2441-8137; Fax No. 033- 2441-6870.

C. No. II(3)17-ET/CGST & CE/RTI/Kol-North/2017/

Dated:

27 JAN 2021

1706

To
The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner,
Hdqr. RTI Cell,
CGST & Central Excise,
Kolkata North Commissionerate,
GST Bhawan (1st floor), Kolkata - 700 107.

Sub -: Seeking information under the RTI Act, 2005, in case of Shri Kalvan Prasad Murmu, PO - GIP Colony, PS - Jagacha, West Bengal - 711112 - Corres / reg.

Please refer to your office letter under C. No. V(30)136/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol North/ 2020/25887 dated 31.12.2020 on the above mentioned subject. As per available office records and as far as this Hdqr. DPC Unit under this Cadre Controlling Commissionerate is concerned, the point-wise reply as sought by the RTI applicant vides his RTI application under Registration No. GSTKT/R/E/20/00170 dated 28.12.2020 is as under:-

Point-wise reply as sought for -:

Reply of Point No. 1 -

Post based Roster is duly maintained in the grade of Superintendent under purview of this cadre controlling Commissionerate in respect of this CGST & Central Excise, Kolkata Zone.

Reply of Point No. 2 -

As desired, the details of vacancies (total as well as category-wise) filled up by promotion through DPCs from Inspector to Superintendent grade in this Zone during the period from 2014-15 to 2020-21 are as under:

Sl. No.	Year	DPC held on	Total No. of officers promoted	No. of UR officers promoted	No. of SC officers promoted	No. of ST officers promoted	Remarks
1.	2014-15 (Annual)	25.03.2014	128	102	15	11	Regular 122 (UR 102, SC 15, ST 05) and Ad-hoc 06 (ST 06)
2.	2014-15 (Review)	16.09.2014	03	00	02	01	Regular
3.	2014-15	16.09.2014	42	27	06	09	Regular including 06 ST officers who were regularised from ad-hoc.
4.	2014-15 (Supplementary)	12.12.2014	134	109	11	14	Regular promotion. 02 UR officers and 06 ST officers were promoted on ad-hoc basis. Further, 02 officers (01 UR & 01 ST) were regularised from ad-hoc.

Contd. to Page 2.

5.	2015-16 (Annual)	01.04.2015	51	38	12	01	Regular promotion except 01 ST officer who was promoted on ad-hoc basis.
6.	2015-16 (Review)	25.02.2016	02	02	00	00	Regular
7.	2016-17 (Annual)	16.03.2016	55	48	05	02	Regular promotion except 02 ST officers who were promoted on ad-hoc basis. Further, 09 officers (UR 07, SC 02) were kept under extended panel for future vacancy (if any).
8.	2016-17 (Supplementary)	08.03.2017	19	19	00	00	Regular
9.	2017-18 (Annual)	30.03.2017	210	204	04	02	Ad-hoc
10.	2020 (Annual)	15.09.2020	213	189	16	08	Ad-hoc

Note : For the vacancy years 2018 (01.04.2018-31.12.2018) and 2019, no DPCs had been convened.

Reply of Point No. 3 & 4 -

As desired, the details have already been mentioned in Point No. 2 above.

Reply of Point No. 5, 7 & 8 -

All the relevant instructions/guidelines issued by DoPT from time to time regarding ad-hoc promotions are duly available in the DoPT website which is as under for ready reference:
<https://doptcirculars.nic.in/Default.aspx?URL=LvOPF6D0mDFe%20>

All the ad-hoc promotions in this Zone as mentioned above at Point No. 2 were granted by the DPCs in accordance with relevant instructions/ guidelines issued by DoPT as referred above. It is worthwhile to mention that mainly, promotions to the grade of Superintendent were granted on ad-hoc basis due to non-finalisation of seniority list of Inspectors.

Reply of Point No. 6 -

The seniority list of Inspectors issued on 31.03.2010, had been considered in the DPCs as mentioned at serial no. 1 to 5 and the seniority list of Inspectors issued on 30.11.2015, had been considered in the DPCs as mentioned at serial no. 6 to 9 in Point No. 2 above. No seniority list was considered in the Annual DPC 2020 held on 15.09.2020 (as mentioned at serial no. 10 of Point No. 2 above).

54
29/10/21
Assistant Commissioner (P&V)
CGST & CX, Kolkata North Comm'te.

29982
21/12/2020



**Most Urgent
RTI Matter**

S. S. Prasad, Kalyan
Prin

83/RTI/Kol-NORTH 2020-21-31/12/20

भारत सरकार
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER
केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर, कोलकाता क्षेत्र
CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA ZONE
केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा तल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता - 700 107
GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107
Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/305/2020-TECH- Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/ *12193* Date: *30* .12.2020

To
The CPIO,
Office of the Commissioner,
CGST & CX Kolkata North Commissionerate

Sir,

Sub: RTI Application filed by Shri Kalyan Prasad Murmu under Right to Information Act 2005 -reg.

Please find enclosed herewith RTI application having registration No. GSTKT/R/E/20/00170 dated 28.12.2020, received in this office on 30.12.2020, filed by Shri Kalyan Prasad Murmu, Flat No.3C, Block-I 3rd Floor, Kadambari, 144, Mohiary Road Jagacha, P.O. GIP Colony, P.S.Jagacha, Pin:711112. The RTI Application is transferred to you under section 6(3) of the RTI Act. 2005.

You are requested to supply the information directly to the applicant under RTI Act, 2005.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above.

[Signature]
(Amit Kumar Haldar)
Assitant Commissioner, CCO,
Kolkata Zone

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

Registration No. : GSTKT/R/E/20/00170

Date of Receipt : 28/12/2020

Type of Receipt : Online Receipt

Language of Request : English

Name : KALYAN PRASAD
MURMU

Gender : Male

Address : Flat No.3C, Block-I 3rd Floor; Kadambari, 144, Mohiary Road Jagacha,
P.O. GIP Colony, P.S.Jagacha, Pin:711112

State : West Bengal

Country : India

Phone No. : +91-9674335099

Mobile No. : +91-9674335099

Email : kpmurmu@gmail.com

Status(Rural/Urban) : Urban

Education Status : Graduate

Is Requester Below Poverty
Line ? : No

Citizenship Status : Indian

Amount Paid : 10)

Mode of Payment : Payment
GatewayDoes it concern the life or
Liberty of a Person ? : No(Normal)

Request Pertains to :

Information Sought : Aa per attached documents

Print

Save

Close

To
The CPIO
Office of the Chief Commissioner of CGST and Central Excise
Kolkata Zone,
180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road
Kolkata-700107.

Sir,

Subject: Request to furnish information under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act'2005 on the following points/questions-regarding.

Please provide the following information/questions:-

1. Please inform whether Post Based or Vacancy Based Reservationroster are maintained there with in the grade of Superintendent within the combined cadre of CGST and Central Excise Kolkata Zone.
2. Total numbers of vacancies available category wise (i.e. Unreserved Category, Reserved for Scheduled Cast, Reserved for Scheduled Tribes and Reserve for Other Backward Class) if any to be filled up by promotion during the period from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021.
3. Total number of vacancies has been filled up by regular promotion, category wise (i.e. Unreserved Category, Reserved for Scheduled Cast, Reserved for Scheduled Tribes and Reserve for Other Backward Class) during the period from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021 and its details.
4. Total number of vacancies has been filled up by Adhoc- promotion, category wise (i.e. Unreserved Category, Reserved for Scheduled Cast, Reserved for Scheduled Tribes and Reserve for Other Backward Class) during the period from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021 and its details.
5. If yes, in respect serial number 04 above, then reasons for such Adhoc promotion (i.e. Unreserved Category, Reserved for Scheduled Cast, Reserved for Scheduled Tribes and Reserve for Other Backward Class) has been filled up by promotion during the period from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021.
6. Please provide the relevant seniority lists i.e. Office Memorandum numbers, date and issuing authority) in respect of feeder cadres from which the officers was considered for promotion to the grade of Superintendent during the each Departmental Promotion Committee held for the period from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021.
7. If yes, in respect serial number 04 above then please provide the relevant procedures followed for Adhoc Promotion and with supporting guidelines specifying its time limit for such Adhoc Promotion has been filled up by promotion during the period from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021.
8. Whether it has been properly followed the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms O.M. No.15034/2/76-Estt.(D), dated the 15thJuly, 1976 read with O.M. No.36021/8/76-Estt.(SCT), dated the 20th April, 1978 wherein it has been specified that "Ad hoc promotions—need to ensure that they are made only in exceptional circumstances and are not continued for inordinately long periods also specified that Ad-hoc promotion—need to ensure that ad hoc promotions are kept to the barest minimum and are not continued for long periods.

9. If yes, in respect serial number 04 above then time limit of **such for such** Adhoc promotion (i.e. Unreserved Category, Reserved for Scheduled Cast, Reserved for Scheduled Tribes and Reserve for Other Backward Class) to be filled up by promotion during the period from **2014-2015** to 2020-2021 and its authority.
10. If yes, in respect serial number 04 above then what action has been **initiated** by the Department in connection with regularized such Adhoc promotion made during the period **from 2014-2015 to 2020-2021** alongwith its supporting documents in in respect of all the categories **i.e. Unreserved Category, Reserved for Scheduled Cast, Reserved for Scheduled Tribes and Reserve for Other Backward Class**).
11. Please be inform whether fixation of pay of Superintendents of **Central Excise/Customs and Appraisers under CBIC at the time of placement** in the Grade Pay Rs.5400/- in PB-2 **on non-functional basis** after completion of 4 years continuous service is available in case of Adhoc -promotion or not.

The above information is not available in your office then kindly forward to the concern public authority as per Section 6(3) of the RTI Act'2005.

I am a citizen of India and address is given below and requisite RTI application fee of Rs.10/- is being remitted by online.

Yours sincerely,

Signed by

(Kalyan Prasad Murmu)
Flat No.3C, 3rdFloorBlock-I
Kadambari apartment
144, Mohiary Road, Jagacha
P.O. GIP Colony, P.SJagacha
PIN-711112, West Bengal
email-kpmurmu@gmail.com